[TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, EXTRAORDINARY, PART II, SECTION 3, SUB-SECTION (i)]

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF FINANCE (DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE)

NOTIFICATION New Delhi, the 1st March, 2013 No. 12 /2013-Customs

G.S. R. (E).—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 25 of the Customs Act,1962 (52 of 1962), the Central Government, being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby makes the following further amendments in the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), No. 12/2012-Customs, dated the 17th March,2012, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i),*vide* G.S.R.185 (E), dated the 17th March,2012, namely:-

In the said notification,-

(a) in the Table,-

(i) after serial number 23 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

"23A	08 02 21 00, 08 02 22 00	All goods	10%	-	-";

(ii) against serial number 24, in column (2), for the figures "0802 50 00", the figures "08 02 51 00, 08 02 52 00" shall be substituted;

(iii) after serial number 38 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

"38A	1104 22 00	De-hulled oat grain	15%	-	-",
------	------------	---------------------	-----	---	-----

(iv) against serial number 71, in column (2), the figures "1517 90 20 "shall be omitted;

(v) after serial number 88 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

"88A	2008 11 00	Peanut butter	7.5%	-	-";

(vi) after serial number 122 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and the entries shall be inserted, namely:-

"122 A 2701	1200Bituminous Coal	2%	2%	-";
-------------	---------------------	----	----	-----

(vii) against serial number 123,-

(a) for the entry in column (4), the entry "2%" shall be substituted;

(b) for the entry in column (5), the entry "2%" shall be substituted;

(viii) in serial number 124, in column (2), the figures "27011200" shall be omitted;

(ix) against serial number 276, for the entry in column (4), the entry "15%" shall be substituted;

(x) after serial number 312 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely: -

"312A	7103	Pre-forms of precious and semi-precious	2%	-	- ";
		stones			

(xi) against serial number 371, in column (3), in item (b), after sub-item (ix), the following sub-items shall be inserted, namely:-

"(x) Stainless Steel wire cloth stripe (falling under CTH 7314 14 10)

(xi) Wash Coat (falling under CTH 3824 90 90)";

(xii) after serial number 406 and the entries relating thereto, the following serial number and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

"406A	8444,	All goods	5%	-	- ";
	8445,				
	8446,				
	8447,				
	8448,				
	8449				

(xiii) against serial number 411, for the entry in column (4), the entry "10%" shall be substituted;

(xiv) against serial number 437,-

(A) in column (3), in item (2), for sub-item (a), the following sub-item shall be substituted, namely:-

"(a) with CIF value more than US \$ 40,000 or with engine capacity more than 3000 cc for petrol-run vehicles and more than 2500 cc for diesel-run vehicles, or with both";

(B) in column (4), for the entry "75%", the entry "100%" shall be substituted;

(xv) against serial number 438, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Nil" shall be substituted;

(xvi) against serial number 443-

(A) in column (3), for item (2), the following items shall be substituted, namely:-

"(2) in any other form excluding motor cycles with engine capacity of 800 cc or more;

(3) Motor cycles with engine capacity of 800 cc or more";

(B) in column (4), against the item (3) in column (3) as so inserted, the entry "75%" shall be inserted;

(xvii) against serial number 448, in column (3), for the word "aircraft", the words "aircraft and parts thereof" shall be substituted;

(xviii) serial number 462 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;

(b) after the Table, in the proviso,-

(i) in clause (g), for the figures, letters and words "1st day of April,2013", the figures, letters and words "31st day of March, 2015" shall be substituted;

(ii) in clause (h), for the figures, letters and words "1st day of April,2013", the figures, letters and words "31st day of March,2015" shall be substituted.

(c) in the ANNEXURE,-

(i) against condition number 73,-

(A) in clause (a), after item (v), the following item shall be inserted, namely:-

"(vi) imported for servicing, repair or maintenance of private aircrafts;";

(B) in clause (c), for the words "three months", the words "one year" shall be substituted;

(C) the existing *Explanation* shall be numbered as *Explanation* 1 and after *Explanation* 1 as so numbered, the following *Explanation* shall be inserted, namely:-

Explanation2. - For the purposes of this entry, "aircraft" shall mean "aircraft and parts thereof;"

(ii) against condition number 79, in column (2), in clause (b), in item (ii), for the entry

"three months", the entry "one year " shall be substituted;

(iii) against condition number 80, in column (2), in clause (b), for the entry " three months" the entry " one year " shall be substituted;

(iv) the condition number 82 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;

(d) in List 29,-

(A) for item number (28) and the entry relating thereto, the following item and entry shall be substituted, namely:-

"(28) Cementing or Glueing machine";

(B) for item number (40) and the entry relating thereto, the following item and entry shall be substituted, namely:-

" (40) Conveyor system including conveyors for heat setting, cold setting, drying and reactivating and sterilizing of footwear with or without vacuum";

(C) for item number (134) and the entry relating thereto, the following item and entry shall be substituted, namely:-

"(134) Milling machine with or without polishing for uppers or leather goods";

(D) for item number (136) and the entries relating thereto, the following item and entry shall be substituted, namely:-

"(136) Moccasin Preforming machine";

(E) for item number (223) and the entries relating thereto, the following item and entry shall be substituted, namely:-

"(223) Taping and/or seam rubbing machine";

(F) for item number (231) and the entries relating thereto, the following item and entry shall be substituted, namely:-

"(231) Sole Attaching machine, single or multiple station, pneumatic or hydraulic";

(G) after item number (272) and the entries relating thereto, the following serial numbers and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

"(273) Automatic button studs attaching machine for safety boot uppers;

(274) Automatic dust removing machine for footwear or injection moulds;

(275) Automatic loading system for belts;

(276) Automatic loops cutter for belts;

(277) Belt ends cutting and holes punching machine, single or double stations, with or without stamping machine;

(278) Belts stamping and numbering machine;

(279) Brushing machine;

- (280) Decorative pins, nails and other fittings fixing machines;
- (281) Drying and inking machines for belts and leather goods;
- (282) Embossing machines, all types;
- (283) Forepart lasting machine;
- (284) High Frequency embossing machines for uppers, Soles, Socks;
- (285) Hot Glazing machine for belts and leather goods with or without polishing;
- (286) Laminating machine of straps for belts;
- (287) Laser designing and cutting machines;
- (288) Rivetting machines with tools for leather industry;
- (289) Snap Fasteners fixing machines;
- (290) Stacking machine for belts;
- (291) Top Line Forming Machine;
- (292) Ultrasonic Designs embossing and transfer application machine;".

[F. No. 334/3/2013-TRU]

(Raj Kumar Digvijay) Under Secretary to the Government of India

Note.- The principal notification No. 12/2012-Customs, dated the 17th March, 2012 was published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i) *vide* number G.S.R. 185(E), dated the 17th March, 2012 and last amended *vide* notification No-. 2/2013-Customs, dated the 23rd January, 2013 published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i) *vide* number G.S.R.42 (E), dated the 23rd January, 2013.